

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

14700 S. Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, IL 60462 www.orlandpark.org

Legislation Text

File #: 2019-0008, Version: 5

Title

PRINT ORDINANCE FROM ATTACHMENTS DUE TO SIZE

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK, AS AMENDED (Sections 2-102, 6-104, 6-201, 6-202, 6-203, 6-203, 5, 6-204, 6-204.5, 6-205, 6-206, 6-207,6-209, 6-210, 6-212, 6-213, 6-302, 6-305, 6-306, 6-307, 6-314, 6-315.

Body

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Orland Park, an Illinois home rule municipality, have on February 8, 1991, adopted a Land Development Code ("the Code") and zoning map; and

WHEREAS, amendments to the Code are adopted from time to time to ensure that the Code is up to date and responsive to community needs; and

WHEREAS, updates to Definitions, removal of Definitions and Regulations of Residential Care Homes, updates to Permitted Uses in Open Lands Zoning District, update to Temporary Hiring Office Requirements, update to Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements, clarifications to Exterior Lighting Regulations, clarifications to the Sign Code, clarifications to the Landscape and Tree Preservation Section and clarification to References in Accessory Structures and Uses Section are necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission of the Village held a public hearing on January 8, 2018 on whether the proposed amendments should be approved, at which time all persons present were afforded an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, a public notice in the form required by law was given of said public hearing by publication not more than thirty (30) days nor less than fifteen (15) days prior to said hearing in the Orland Park Prairie, a newspaper of general circulation in this Village; and

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission of this Village has filed its report of findings and recommendation that the proposed amendments to Sections 2-102, 6-104, 6-201, 6-202, 6-203, 6-203, 5, 6-204, 6-204.5, 6-205, 6-206, 6-207,6-209, 6-210, 6-212, 6-213, 6-302, 6-305, 6-306, 6-307, 6-314, 6-315 of the Land Development Code of the Village be made, and this Board of Trustees has duly considered said report and findings and recommendations; and

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Ordained by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Orland Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 28

File #: 2019-0008, Version: 5

This Ordinance shall become and be effective immediately upon its passage and publication in the manner provided by law. It is ordered that publication of this Ordinance be made by the duplication thereof in pamphlet form, said pamphlets to be deposited in the office of the Village Clerk of the Village of Orland Park, for general distribution.